FORM PTO-1595 RECC O	3-30-2000 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
FORM PTO-1595 RECC O; (Rev. 6-9.1) OMR No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) $\ni \cdot \not\ni \cdot \not\circ \cdot \circ \cdot \circ \circ$ PA-133 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and $1$	
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and	01301933
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies):</li> <li>ANDREW J. WRIGHT</li> <li>MICHAEL WAWRZYNOWSKI</li> <li>Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?</li> <li>Yes X No</li> </ol>	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): TORQUE CONTROL SYSTEMS LTD. Name: R.R. #2 LEDUC, ALBERTA, CANADA T9E 2X2 Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:	SAME AS ABOVE
X Assignment Merger	Street Address:
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: State: ZIP:
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
February 14, 2000           Execution Date:	$-\frac{1}{2}$
A. Patent Application No.(s) (391513351) Additional numbers at	<ul> <li>B. Patent No.(s)</li> <li>tached? Yes X No</li> </ul>
6 Additional numbers at 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: MEREK & VOORHEES Name:	B. Patent No.(s)          tached? Yes _X No         6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1
6. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: MEREK & VOORHEES	tached? Yes X No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>1</u>
OQISI33Q       Additional numbers at         5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence         concerning document should be mailed:         MEREK & VOORHEES         Name:         643-B South Washington Street         Internal Address:         Alexandria, Va 22314	tached?Yes _X No   6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1   -   7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00
643-B South Washington Street	tached?Yes _X No   6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1   -   -   7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00  X Enclosed
OQISING 330       Additional numbers at         5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:       MEREK & VOORHEES         MEREK & VOORHEES       Name:         643-B South Washington Street       Internal Address:         Alexandria, Va 22314       SAME AS ABOVE         Street Address:       O0000166 09513334	tached?Yes X No   6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1   -   -   7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00  X Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
OQISI330       Additional numbers at         5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence       concerning document should be mailed:         MEREK & VOORHEES       MEREK & VOORHEES         Name:	tached?Yes _X No   6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1   -   -   7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00  X Enclosed
OGISINBAZZ 00000168 09513334   Additional numbers at Additi	tached?Yes X No   6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1   -   -   7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00  X Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
OGISINDAZZ 00000168 09513334   Additional numbers at Additional numbers at Additional numbers at Additional numbers at Merek & VOORHEES   MEREK & VOORHEES   Name:   643-B South Washington Street   Internal Address:   Alexandria, Va 22314   Street Address:   X00 JSHADAZZ 00000168 09513334     V00 City:	tached?Yes _X No         6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1         -         -         7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00        X Enclosed        Authorized to be charged to deposit account         8. Deposit account number:
Additional numbers at   Solution   Solution   Solution   Market   Merek & VOORHEES   Name:   Geta-B South Washington Street   Internal Address:   Alexandria, Va 22314   Street Address:   Street Address:   Street Address:   Geta-B South Washington Street   Internal Address:   Alexandria, Va 22314   Street Address:   Street Address:   Street Address:   Street Address:   Street Address:   Street Address:   Do NOT US   9. Statement and signature.   To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform   the original document.   David H. Voorhees	tached?Yes _X No         6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1         7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00        X Enclosed        Authorized to be charged to deposit account         8. Deposit account number:         (Attach duplicate of this page if paying by deposit account)         E THIS SPACE         ation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of February 25, 2000         Yes         Yes         Signature

PATENT REEL: 010637 FRAME: 0141

## ASSIGNMENT

We, Andrew J. Wright and Michael Wawrzynowski, whose full post office addresses are R.R. #2, Leduc, Alberta, Canada, T9E 2X2 and 15704 76th Street, Edmonton, Alberta, Canada T5Z 2X2, respectively, in consideration of \$1.00, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, confirm that we have sold and assigned, and do hereby sell and assign, to Torque Control Systems Ltd., whose full post office address is R.R. #2 Leduc, Alberta, Canada T9E 2X2, all our interest in Canada, the United States of America and all other countries in and to an invention relating to a Pump Rod Drive and Torque Release Mechanism, as fully described and claimed in the patent application for such invention, and to all corresponding right, title and interest in and to any patent which may issue therefor. We also agree to do all such things and execute all such documents as requested by Torque Control Systems Ltd., and without further consideration, to obtain patent or other intellectual or industrial property protection for such invention.

Signed at Fednanow Kina, this 14 TH day of January, 2000.

Witness

Autor

Andrew J. Wright

M. Waanynde

Michael Wawrzynowski

**RECORDED: 02/25/2000**